flow forecasts are based on the expected royalty
savings of between 0.4% and 3%. The constant
annual growth rate after the fifth forecasting year
stands at 1%. The cash flows calculated in this
way are discounted at various rates for each brand
name ranging from 9.3% to 12.0% p.a. (previous
year: 10.6% to 13.9% p.a.) The 1% increase in
the discounting rates would also not result in any
impairment.

As the fair value calculated in this way less dis-
posal costs was already well above the correspond-
ing book values, the value-in-use view on the level
of the cash generating unit was no longer required.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2011

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

58

show any impairment. The value-in-use naturally
reacts sensitively to changes in assumed, estimated
future planning figures and cash flows.

In 2011 and 2010 no impairment charges were nec-
essary. A one percent increase or reduction in the
discount rate under a sensitivity analysis does not

Ismeca Semiconductor Division
3A Composites India
3A Composites Division

Total

Book value in
CHF 1000s

0%
1%
1%

Goodwill 2011 Basis for
determining

recoverable amountMethod

Value-in-use
Value-in-use
Value-in-use

5 472
6 201
2 323

13 996

DCF
DCF
DCF

5 years
5 years
5 years

11.0%
11.5%
9.6%

Cash generating unit
Discount rate
before taxes

Projection
period

Long-term
growth rate

10   Intangible assets 2010 (in CHF 1000s)  Patents &
 Goodwill brands Other Total

Cost
Balance as at January 1, 2010 15 362 48 699 20 699 84 760
Additions – – 23 23
Disposals – – – 0
Exchange rate difference – 294 – 4 219 – 807 – 5 320
Balance as at December 31, 2010 15 068 44 480 19 915 79 463

Accumulated amortization
Balance as at January 1, 2010 0 – 5 763 – 7 923 – 13 686
Amortization for the year – – 1 970 –1 534 – 3 504
Disposals – – – 0
Exchange rate difference – 383 164 547
Balance as at December 31, 2010 0 – 7 350 – 9 293 – 16 643

Net book value as at December 31, 2010 15 068 37 130 10 622 62 820

Ismeca Semiconductor Division
3A Composites India
3A Composites Division

Total

Book value in
CHF 1000s

0%
1%
1%

Goodwill 2010 Basis for
determining

recoverable amountMethod

Value-in-use
Value-in-use
Value-in-use

5 472
7 273
2 323

15 068

DCF
DCF
DCF

5 years
5 years
5 years

11.5%
11.3%
11.1%

Cash generating unit
Discount rate
before taxes

Projection
period

Long-term
growth rate

Schweiter Technologies Group

59

12   Other liabilities (in CHF 1000s)  2011 2010

Liabilities towards associated companies – 309
Derivative financial instruments 1 796 –
Other liabilities 6 637 6 961
Total 8 433 7 270

Breakdown of short-term financial liabilities toward banks by currencies at average interest rates:

  Actual   Actual
December 31, 2011 interest rates December 31, 2010 interest rates

INR 993 3.00% INR 3 039 9.50%
CHF 559 3.85% CHF 559 3.59%
   CHF 18 0.00%
Total 1 552   3 616

11   Short-term financial liabilities (in CHF 1000s) 2011 2010

Current accounts with banks – 3 039
Bank loans due within one year 993 –
Bank loans due within one year 559 577
Total 1 552 3 616

14

13   Accrued expenses and deferred income (in CHF 1000s) 2011 2010

Outstanding volume discounts and customer credits 7 455 7 527
Personnel costs (holidays / flexitime / overtime / bonuses / etc.) 19 927 26 133
Cost of materials / overheads 2 300 4 134
Other accrued expenses and deferred income 8 153 10 633
Total 37 835 48 427

Breakdown of long-term financial liabilities by currencies with average interest rates:

  Actual   Actual
December 31, 2011 interest rates December 31, 2010 interest rates

CHF 3 911 3.85% CHF 4 469 3.59%

Total 3 911   4 469

15   Long-term financial liabilities (in CHF 1000s) 2011 2010

Long-term leasing obligations 3 911 4 469
Total 3 911 4 469

The maturities of the long-term financial liabilities are as follows:
– 2 to 5 years 2 185 2 235
– more than 5 years 1 726 2 234
Total 3 911 4 469

11

15

14

14   Obligations arising from finance leasing (in CHF 1000s) 2011 2010

Obligations arising from finance leasing (nominal), due in:
– one year 741 747
– 2 to 5 years 2 751 2 716
– more than 5 years 1 826 2 395
Total nominal value 5 318 5 858

less future financial expense – 848 – 812
Total cash value of minimum leasing obligations 4 470 5 046

Reporting on balance sheet by due date
– in one year (in short-term financial liabilities) 559 577
– in more than one year (in long-term financial liabilities) 3 911 4 469
Total cash value of minimum leasing obligations 4 470 5 046

Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2011

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

60

The Group operates various employee benefit plans
in and outside of Switzerland for employees that
satisfy the participation criteria. Among these plans
are both defined benefit plans and defined contribu-
tion plans that cover the majority of employees for
death, disability and retirement.

Defined contribution pension plans
The Group offers defined contribution plans for staff
who meet the relevant admission criteria. The plans
in Singapore and Malaysia are state-run savings
plans. The company is obliged to transfer a pre-